The allowable lateral load has
been improved by changing
the material of the bushing.
(For Ø 20)
•Change of rod end shape (-XA□)
•Heat-resistant cylinder (-10 °C to 150 °C) (-XB6)
•Low-speed cylinder (5 to 50 mm/s) (-XB13)
1.8 times the anti-lateral

Ø 20, Ø 25, Ø 32, Ø 40, Ø 50, Ø 63, Ø 80, Ø 100
C55 Series
How to Order
C55 B 20 30 D
CD55 B 20 30 D
Z
Z M9B
C
C
Compact Cylinder
Double Acting, Single Rod
ISO Standards
With auto switch
(Built-in magnet)
Mounting
B
Through-hole/Both ends
tapped common (Standard)
L Foot bracket
F Rod fl ange
G Head fl ange
C Single clevis
Bore size
20   20 mm
25   25 mm
32   32 mm
40   40 mm
50   50 mm
63   63 mm
80   80 mm
100 100 mm
Number of auto switches
Auto switch
∗  For applicable auto switches, refer to the table below.
∗  Auto switches are shipped together, but not assembled.
Made to Order
For details, refer to the next page.
— 2
S 1
n n
— Without auto switch (Built-in magnet cylinder)
Cylinder stroke [mm]
Refer to page 2 for standard
and intermediate strokes.
Rod end thread
Cushion
Action
— Standard (Rod end female thread)
M Rod end male thread
C Rubber bumper
D Double acting
Applicable Auto Switches / Refer to the Web Catalogue for further information on auto switches.
Lead wire length symbols: 0.5 m············ — (Example) M9NW
    1 m············ M (Example) M9NWM
    3 m············ L (Example) M9NWL
    5 m············ Z (Example) M9NWZ
∗  Solid state auto switches marked with a “○” are produced upon receipt of order.
∗  Since there are other applicable auto switches than listed above, refer to the Web Catalogue for details.
∗  Auto switches are shipped together with the product but do not come assembled.
∗1  Water-resistant type auto switches can be mounted on the above models, but SMC cannot guarantee water resistance.
∗2  The 1 m lead wire is only applicable to the D-A93.
Type Special function
Electrical

Stroke range 6 to 299 mm
Example
Part no.: C55B32-47DCZ
Makes 47 stroke tube
∗   Foot bracket part number contains two foot
brackets.
∗  Mounting bolts are also included with bracket.
Mounting Bracket Part No.
Bore size
[mm]
Foot
bracket
Flange
Single
clevis
20 C55-L020 C55-F020 C55-C020
25 C55-L025 C55-F025 C55-C025
32 C55-L032 C55-F032 C55-C032
40 C55-L040 C55-F040 C55-C040
50 C55-L050 C55-F050 C55-C050
63 C55-L063 C55-F063 C55-C063
80 C55-L080 C55-F080 C55-C080
100 C55-L100 C55-F100 C55-C100
Theoretical Output
[N]
Bore size
[mm]

Refer to the following for ordering procedures.
Order the actual number of bolts that will be used.
Example) CQ-M4X45L  4 pcs.
∗   When using the through-hole mounting bolts for bore sizes 20 to 63
mm, be sure to use the supplied flat washers.
∗   Mounting bolts are not available when the stroke is over 100 mm (or 50
mm with bore sizes Ø 20 and Ø 25). Secure the cylinder with both ends
of the cylinder tube tapped or prepare mounting bolts separately.
Mounting Bolt for C55
Mounting Bolt
C
D
Model C D Mounting bolt part no.
C□55B20-5DCZ
7.2
45 CQ-M4X45L
-10DCZ 50 X50L
-15DCZ 55 X55L
-20DCZ 60 X60L
-25DCZ 65 X65L
-30DCZ 70 X70L
-35DCZ 75 X75L
-40DCZ 80 X80L
-45DCZ 85 X85L
-50DCZ 90 X90L
C□55B25-5DCZ
10.2
50 CQ-M4X50L
-10DCZ 55 X55L
-15DCZ 60 X60L
-20DCZ 65 X65L
-25DCZ 70 X70L
-30DCZ 75 X75L
-35DCZ 80 X80L
-40DCZ 85 X85L
-45DCZ 90 X90L
-50DCZ 95 X95L
C□55B32-5DCZ
10
55 CQ-M5X55L
-10DCZ 60 X60L
-15DCZ 65 X65L
-20DCZ 70 X70L
-25DCZ 75 X75L

55 CQ-M5X55L
-10DCZ 60 X60L
-15DCZ 65 X65L
-20DCZ 70 X70L
-25DCZ 75 X75L
-30DCZ 80 X80L
-35DCZ 85 X85L
-40DCZ 90 X90L
-45DCZ 95 X95L
-50DCZ 100 X100L
-60DCZ 110 X110L
-80DCZ 130 X130L
-100DCZ 150 X150L
C□55B50-5DCZ
8.4
55 CQ-M6X55L
-10DCZ 60 X60L
-15DCZ 65 X65L
-20DCZ 70 X70L
-25DCZ 75 X75L
-30DCZ 80 X80L
-35DCZ 85 X85L
-40DCZ 90 X90L
-45DCZ 95 X95L
-50DCZ 100 X100L
-60DCZ 110 X110L
-80DCZ 130 X130L
-100DCZ 150 X150L
C□55B63-5DCZ
9.4
60 CQ-M6X60L
-10DCZ 65 X65L
-15DCZ 70 X70L
-20DCZ 75 X75L
-25DCZ 80 X80L
-30DCZ 85 X85L
-35DCZ 90 X90L
-40DCZ 95 X95L
-45DCZ 100 X100L
-50DCZ 105 X105L
-60DCZ 115 X115L
-80DCZ 135 X135L
-100DCZ 155 X155L
Model C D Mounting bolt part no.
C□55B80-10DCZ
11
70 CQ-M8X70L
-15DCZ 75 X75L
-20DCZ 80 X80L
-25DCZ 85 X85L
-30DCZ 90 X90L
-35DCZ 95 X95L
-40DCZ 100 X100L
-45DCZ 105 X105L
-50DCZ 110 X110L
-60DCZ 120 X120L
-80DCZ 140 X140L
-100DCZ 160 X160L
C□55B100-10DCZ
13
85 CQ-M8X85L
-15DCZ 90 X90L
-20DCZ 95 X95L
-25DCZ 100 X100L
-30DCZ 105 X105L

Aluminium alloy casted Ø 50 to Ø 100 Painted after chromated
5 Retaining ring Carbon tool steel Phosphate coated
6 Bumper A Urethane
7 Bumper B Urethane
8 Bushing Bearing alloy
9 Wear ring Resin
10 Magnet —
11 Bottom plate Aluminium alloy Anodised
12 Rod end nut Carbon steel Zinc chromated
13 Rod seal NBR
14 Piston seal NBR
15 Tube gasket NBR
Bore size
[mm]
Kit no. Contents
20 CQ2B20-PS
Kits include
items
⑬, ⑭, ⑮ from
the table.
25 CQ2B25-PS
32 CQ2B32-PS
40 CQ2B40-PS
50 CQ2B50-PS
63 CQ2B63-PS
80 CQ2B80-PS
100 CQ2B100-PS
175 mm stroke or more
(150 mm stroke or more for Ø 80 and Ø 100)
5
C55 Series

Ø 20, Ø 25, Ø 32, Ø 40, Ø 50, Ø 63, Ø 80, Ø 100
C55W Series
How to Order
CD55 W B 20 30 D
C55 W B 20 30 D
With auto switch
Action
Cushion
D Double acting
C Rubber bumper
Z M9B
Z
C
C
Compact Cylinder
Double Acting, Double Rod
ISO Standards
With auto switch
(Built-in magnet)
Bore size
Mounting
B
Through-hole/Both ends
tapped common (Standard)
L Foot bracket
F Flange
20   20 mm
25   25 mm
32   32 mm
40   40 mm
50   50 mm
63   63 mm
80   80 mm
100 100 mm
Number of auto switches
Rod end thread
Auto switch
∗  For applicable auto switches, refer to the table below.
∗  Auto switches are shipped together, but not assembled.
Made to Order
For details, refer to the next page.
— 2
S 1
n n
— Standard (Rod end female thread)
M Rod end male thread
— Without auto switch (Built-in magnet cylinder)
Cylinder stroke [mm]
Refer to page 11 for standard
and intermediate strokes.
Applicable Auto Switches / Refer to the Web Catalogue for further information on auto switches.
Lead wire length symbols: 0.5 m············ — (Example) M9NW
    1 m············ M (Example) M9NWM
    3 m············ L (Example) M9NWL
    5 m············ Z (Example) M9NWZ
∗  Solid state auto switches marked with a “○” are produced upon receipt of order.
∗  Since there are other applicable auto switches than listed above, refer to the Web Catalogue for details.
∗  Auto switches are shipped together with the product but do not come assembled.
∗1  Water-resistant type auto switches can be mounted on the above models, but SMC cannot guarantee water resistance.
∗2  The 1 m lead wire is only applicable to the D-A93.
Type Special function
Electrical

Carbon steel Ø 32 to Ø 100 Hard chrome plating
5 Collar
Aluminium alloy Ø 20 to Ø 40 Anodised
Aluminium alloy casted Ø 50 to Ø 100 Painted after chromated
6 Retaining ring Carbon tool steel
7 Bumper A Urethane
8 Bushing Bearing alloy Ø 50 to Ø 100
9 Magnet —
10 Rod end nut Carbon steel
11 Rod seal NBR
12 Piston seal NBR
13 Tube gasket NBR
Bore size
[mm]
Kit no. Contents
20 CQ2WB20-PS
Kits include
items
⑪, ⑫, ⑬ from
the table.
25 CQ2WB25-PS
32 CQ2WB32-PS
40 CQ2WB40-PS
50 CQ2WB50-PS
63 CQ2WB63-PS
80 CQ2WB80-PS
100 C55WB100-PS
14
  C55W Series
Compact Cylinder
Double Acting, Double Rod